

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Case No. 39067-1-II

---

**In re: Estate of Corrine D. Wegner, Deceased  
and Kenneth Wegner, Personal Representative,**  
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

**and**

**Maxine Elaine Tesche,**  
Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT,  
ESTATE OF CORRINE D. WEGNER, DECEASED AND  
KENNETH WEGNER, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE**

---

SHANNON R. JONES, WSBA #28300  
of Campbell, Dille, Barnett, Smith & Wiley, PLLC  
317 South Meridian  
P.O. Box 488  
Puyallup, WA 98371  
(253) 848-3513  
Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Appellant

Barry C. Kombol, WSBA #8145  
Rainier Legal Center, Inc. P.S.  
31615 – 3rd Avenue  
Black Diamond, WA 98010  
(360) 886-2868  
Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. REPLY	1
<b>Issue No 1:</b> Where the issue on appeal is the reasonableness of the Court Commissioner's award of attorney fees in a probate proceeding, the standard of review is not <i>de novo</i>	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. This case involves only the application of an unambiguous statute, RCW 11.18.200, and the reasonableness of attorney fees awarded below	4
<b>Issue No 2:</b> All remaining unpaid expenses, claims and fees are properly charged to the non-probate property under RCW 11.18.200	7
A. Consideration of hypothetical examples is appropriate	7
B. Policy considerations support charging the non-probate asset with all administrative expenses reasonably incurred	8
C. The majority of fees incurred in administering the estate were incurred in pursuit and investigation of the real property claims	10
<b>Issue No 3:</b> The lower court properly found there were reasonable grounds for the Estate's suit against Appellant	11
<b>Issue No 4:</b> The Administrator's affidavit is properly considered in support of his fee request	12

<b>Issue No 5: The Appellant is required to comply with the Superior Court Civil Rules</b>	13
A. The Appellant's failure to comply with CR7 and PCLR 7(a) is fatal to her appeal of motions never properly noted for hearing	13
B. The Appellant is required to comply with PCLR 7(g)	15
CONCLUSION	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Agrilink Foods v. State Dept of Revenue</u> 153 Wash.2d at 396, 103 P.3d 1226 (2005)	5
<u>Barth v Allstate</u> 95 Wn.App. 552	7
<u>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</u> 108 Wash.2d 38, 65, 738 P.2d 665 (1987)	2
<u>Cerrillo v. Esparza</u> 158 Wash.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)	5
<u>In re Estate of Black</u> 116 Wn.App. 476, 489, 66 P.2d 670 (2003)	4
<u>In re Estate of Larson</u> 103 Wn.2d 517, 521, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985)	2
<u>In re Estate of Larson</u> 26 Wn.App. 196, 200-01, 674 P.2d 669 (1983)	4
<u>In re Estate of Vance</u> 11 Wash.App. 375, 381, 522 P.2d 1172 (1974)	12
<u>In re Marriage of Balcom and Fritchle</u> 101 Wn.App. 56, 1 P.3d 1174 (2002)	1, 2
<u>In re Marriage of Langham</u> 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	3, 4
<u>In re Parentage of Hillborn</u> 114 Wn.App. 275, 58 P.3d 905 (2002)	1, 2, 3
<u>Mahler v. Szucs</u> 135 Wash.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	2

<u>Rettowski v. Dept of Ecology</u> 128 Wn.2d 508, 515, 910 P.2d 462 (1996)	5
<u>Rudolph v Empirical Research Systems, Inc.</u> 107 Wn.App. 861, 28 P.3d 813 (2001)	14, 16
<u>State v McCarty</u> 111 Wn.App. 1051	7
<u>Vaughn v Chung</u> 119 Wn.2d 273, 280, 830 P.2d 668 (1992)	7
<b><u>RCW</u></b>	
RCW 2.24.050	16
RCW 11.02.005	8
RCW 11.02.005(15)	8
RCW 11.18.200	4, 5, 6 7, 9, 16 17
RCW 11.27.050	12
RCW 11.42.085	6
RCW 11.68.011(2)	9
RCW 11.68.070	12
RCW 11.96A.030	8
RCW 64.28.010	8
<b><u>OTHER</u></b>	

CR 6(d)	14
CR 7	13, 14, 15
CR 11	13
CR 26	14
CR 26(i)	14
CR 27	14
PCLR 7	15
PCLR 7(a)	13, 14
PCLR 7(a)(2)	14
PCLR 7(a)(3)	14, 15
PCLR 7(a)(4)	14
PCLR 7(g)	15, 16
PCLR 7(g)(3)	15, 16
RAP 10.3(c)	1
<i>Webster's Universal College Dictionary 835 (2001)</i>	10
